obligations and work on the Property pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement 

(collectively, the “Developer Improvements”): 

(a) On or before January 1, 2029, the land and improvements on the 

Property shall have an assessed value of at least Eighteen Million Dollars 

($18,000,000.00); 

(b) On or before January 1, 2034, the land and improvements on the 

Property shall have an assessed value of at least Ninety-Seven Million Dollars 

($97,000,000.00); 

(c) On or before January 1, 2038, the land and improvements on the 

Property shall have an assessed value of at least One Hundred Eighty Million Dollars 

($180,000,000.00); 

(d) On or before January 1, 2043, the land and improvements on the 

Property shall have an assessed value of at least Three Hundred Sixteen Million Dollars 

($316,000,000.00); 

(e) On or before January 1, 2047, the land and improvements on the 

Property shall have an assessed value of at least Three Hundred Seventy Million 

Dollars ($370,000,000.00); 

(f) By closing on a conveyance of a portion of the Property for a particular 

Phase, Developer hereby agrees to complete the applicable Developer Improvements 

for the applicable Phase in a timely fashion and consistent with the Final Plans related

[...]

3.4 Developer’s Irrevocable Letters of Credit.  Contemporaneously with the 

conveyance by the City of a portion of the Property to Developer, Developer shall provide to the 

City irrevocable letters of credit from an FDIC-insured financial institution in an amount equal to 

Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00) for each acre of land (rounded to the 

nearest acre) conveyed by the City to Developer.  By way of example only, if the City conveys 

between 39.50 and 40.49 acres of land, Developer will provide a Five Hundred Thousand Dollar 

($500,000.00) irrevocable letter of credit, and if the City conveys between 40.50 and 41.49 acres, 

Developer will provide a Five Hundred Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($512,500.00) 

irrevocable letter of credit.  Each irrevocable letter of credit shall be in the form and substance of 

the form irrevocable letter of credit attached hereto as Exhibit E, but, in any event, as approved 

by the City in the City’s sole discretion.

[...]

the avoidance of any doubt, all land and improvements) will have an equalized value for 

purposes of real property assessment (“Equalized Value”) of not less than the following 

amounts (each an “Anticipated Equalized Value” and, collectively, the “Anticipated 

Equalized Values”): 

(a) By January 1, 2030, Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00); 

(b) By January 1, 2034, Ninety-Seven Million Dollars ($97,000,000.00); 

(c) By January 1, 2038, One Hundred Eighty Million Dollars 

($180,000,000.00); 

(d) By January 1, 2043, Three Hundred Sixteen Million Dollars 

($316,000,000.00); and 

(e) By January 1, 2047, Three Hundred Seventy Million Dollars 

($370,000,000.00). 

As a condition to entering into this Agreement, the City requires that Developer guaranty 

a minimum Equalized Value for the Property related to a given Phase.  By executing this 

Agreement, Developer, Luke Pelton and Cody Pelton (collectively, the “Guarantors”) each

[...]

(x) For Phase III, on or before the third (3rd) anniversary of the first January 

1 immediately succeeding Developer’s delivery of the Commencement 

Notice for Phase III, the Equalized Value of the Property related to 

Phase III only shall be at least Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00, 

the “Phase III Threshold”), except that Developer may include up to 

Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000.00) of excess Equalized Value of the 

Property related to Phase II (Equalized Value in excess of the Phase II 

Threshold for Phase II improvements on the Property as set forth in (w)

[...]

(y) For Phase IV, on or before the third (3rd) anniversary of the first January 

1 immediately succeeding Developer’s delivery of the Commencement 

Notice for Phase IV, the Equalized Value of the Property related to 

Phase IV only shall be at least Nineteen Million Dollars 

($19,000,000.00, the “Phase IV Threshold”), except that Developer 

may include up to Seven Million Dollars ($7,000,000.00) of excess 

Equalized Value of the Property related to Phase III (Equalized Value in 

excess of the Phase III Threshold for Phase III improvements on the

[...]

(z) For Phase V, on or before the third (3rd) anniversary of the first January 

1 immediately succeeding Developer’s delivery of the Commencement 

Notice for Phase V, the Equalized Value of the Property related to Phase 

V only shall be at least Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00, the 

“Phase V Threshold”), except that Developer may include up to Seven 

Million Dollars ($7,000,000.00) of excess Equalized Value of the 

Property related to Phase IV (Equalized Value in excess of the Phase IV 

Threshold for Phase IV improvements on the Property as set forth in (y)